### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM346144 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.		06/26/2015	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC		
Street Address:	2825 Airview Boulevard		
City:	Kalamazoo		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49002		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73210039	HOFFMANN

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 908-654-5000

trademarkadmin@ldlkm.com Email:

THOMAS M. PALISI **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 600 South Avenue West

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBER: TRAUMA 10.1-1028 II MADRD	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS M. PALISI	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas M. Palisi/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=TRAUMA ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=TRAUMA ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=TRAUMA ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT#page3.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the last date noted below, by and between HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP., a New Jersey corporation having a principal place of business at 325 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, NJ 07430 (the "Assignor"), and STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, United States of America (the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually referred to as a "Party."

WHEREAS Assignor wishes to assign, transfer and convey all of its right, title and interest in and to, *inter alia*, (i) all of the trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations listed in Appendix A hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), (ii) all legal equivalents of the Marks throughout the world, (iii) all common law rights and the goodwill of the business attendant with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (iv) the right to sue and collect past damages in connection with the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (i-iv collectively referred to as the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of succeeding to the rights owned by Assignor and of acquiring from Assignor all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, with acknowledgement by the Parties of the receipt and exchange of valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in the Unites States and throughout the world, in and to the Trademark Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Trademark Rights fully effective.
- 3. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

	and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its
behalf.	
	HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP., ASSIGNOR
	Tolling
	Name: ANES DUASKON
	Name: GAEG PLASKON Title: UP INTELLEGRAL PROPERTY  JUNE 15, 2015
	JUNE 15, 2018
A STATE OF THE STATE OF	Date
STATE OF NEW SEES AY	
county of Brech	
COUNTY OF December )	ing instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the
he/she has read the accompanying instrument and know	he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for chalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying s/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.
	Ashly M Saleiro
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Residing at Mahwah, NJ
My Commission Expires:	
ASHLEY M. SALERNO	
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 7781/2018	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC, ASSIGNEE
	11/1/2
	11.11.
	Name: ROBERT J. LEUWAND III
	Title: MANACER, IP
	JONE 26, 2015
	Date
STATE OF NEW Sensey	
: ss.	
COUNTY OF BELGERY	to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence. On	hying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that we the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed fo behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying is/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.
	Ashly M Saleur
	NOTARY PUBLIC
And Bridge Comments and Comment	Ashly M Saleur NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at Mahwah, WS
My Commission Expires:	
My Commission Dapares.	

ASHLEY M. SALERMO
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires 7/31/2018

## APPENDIX A

# Trademark Registrations

Country	Mark l	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Country I Light of Charles of America I	HOFFMAN	73/210,039	4/2/1979	1,233,445	4/5/1983
Officer Deaters of Financial	HOFFMAN	2084260	1/12/2011	2084260	8/30/2012
mara -	HOFFMAN	Z97887	3/25/1991	73587	3/25/1991
1 Olunu	HOFFMAN	2009726606	10/26/2009	417094	8/25/2010

4083830\_1.docx

**RECORDED: 06/29/2015**